HLS 25RS-3209 ORIGINAL

2025 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 223

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHAMERHORN

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Pitkin High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2025 Class B baseball state championship

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend the Pitkin High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School
3	Athletic Association 2025 Class B baseball state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the Pitkin High School Tigers captured the 2025 Class B state title by
5	defeating Family Community, 9-6, in the championship game held at McMurry Park in
6	Sulphur, Louisiana; and
7	WHEREAS, the victory in the championship game marked the Pitkin baseball
8	program's fourteenth state title, which ranks third all-time in Louisiana high school baseball
9	history; and
10	WHEREAS, the Tigers finished the regular season with a record of twenty-four wins
11	and seven losses and were crowned the 2025 District 4-B Champions; despite facing one of
12	the toughest schedules in the state, the team had an incredible .340 batting average, scored
13	8.3 runs per game, and allowed only 2.4 runs per game; and
14	WHEREAS, Pitkin freshman standout Gavin Holt was recognized as the MVP of the
15	Class B tournament, and he was a major factor in the final game with three hits and three
16	RBIs; Gage James also caught fire at the plate in the championship game, contributing four
17	hits and two RBIs; and
18	WHEREAS, the members of the 2025 Pitkin High School Tigers baseball team are
19	Gavin Holt, Cy Johnson, Caiden Fitch, Kash Wisby, Lincon Stephens, Cullen Martin, Dayne
20	Martin, Tagen Farmer, Quinten Matheson, Gage James, J Dub Davis, Wyett Sasser, Hayden

HLS 25RS-3209 ORIGINAL HR NO. 223

- 1 Perkins, Kobe Stanley, Levi Johnson, Levi Stracener, Kolt Doyle, Slade Dougharty, William
- 2 Moore, Logan Eaves, Grant Hill, Blake Berry, Ivan Lockhart, Jace Johnson, Brooks
- 3 Hardisty, William Johnson, and Josiah Lemaire; Korbin Bailey and Kagen Nolen serve as
- 4 the team managers; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the 2025 Pitkin High School Tigers baseball team is led by head coach
- 6 JC Holt and assistant coaches Robert Gehringer and Braden Hammons; Coach Holt and his
- 7 staff have led the Tigers to two state championship victories in the last three years.
- 8 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 9 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Pitkin High School baseball team on
- winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2025 Class B baseball state
- championship and does hereby encourage the team's players and coaches to continue their
- 12 excellent work and always strive for greatness.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 223 Original

2025 Regular Session

Schamerhorn

Commends the Pitkin High School baseball team on winning the La. High School Athletic Assoc. 2025 Class B baseball state championship.